
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £11.33 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 
 

Merton Council 
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Mike Brunt (Chair) 
John Oliver (Vice-Chair) 
Laxmi Attawar 
John Braithwaite 
Caroline Charles 
Billy Hayes 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Gill Manly 
Robert Page 
Michael Paterson 
Martin Whelton 
Victoria Wilson 
 

Substitute Members: 

Sheri-Ann Bhim 
Andrew Howard 
Samantha MacArthur 
Simon McGrath 
 
Date: Monday 28 November 2022  

Time:   8.00 pm 

Venue:   Committee Meeting Rooms 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda 
28 November 2022  
 
1  Apologies for Absence   
 
2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 2 
 
4  External Audit Annual Letter   
 
5  Internal Audit Progress Report on Annual Audit Plan  3 - 18 
 
6  Fraud Update Report including RIPA authorisations  19 - 32 
 
7  Final Accounts  33 - 334 
 
8  Risk Management  335 - 

368 
 
9  Annual Gifts and Hospitality Report (members)  369 - 

384 
 
10  Annual Gifts and Hospitality Report (officers)  385 - 

390 
 
11  Hearings Sub-Committee  391 - 

406 
 
12  Work Programme  407 - 

408 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Dire
[...]
 date. 
Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices. 

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
13 OCTOBER 2022 
(7.18 pm - 7.40 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Michael Brunt (in the Chair), 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor John Braithwaite, Councillor Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Billy Hayes, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Robert Page, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Victoria Wilson and 
Councillor Caroline Charles 
 
Louise Round (Interim Executive Director of Innovation and 
Change) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) 
 
Roger Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance and 
Digital) and Margaret Culleton (Head of Internal Audit) 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Martin Whelton, Cllr Caroline Charles attended as 
substitute. Apologies were also received from Independent Person, Mr Clive 
Douglas. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to clarification that the fees mentioned in item 4 were correct. 
(Post meeting note: the figure of £192,000 for council fees and £26,000 for the 
pension were the full and final fees invoiced) 
  
  
4  APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, noting that one of the Independent 
Persons’ Katy Willison had completed her term of three years. Following agreement 
from Ms Willison to complete a further term of three years (the maximum permitted) 
officers had not sought an alternative. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the 
tenure of the second Independent Person was not in sync with this one and had 
previously also agreed to a second term of three years. 
  
RESOLVED:    
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

That Standards and General Purposes Committee recommended to Council to 
appoint Katy Willison for a further three year period as an Independent Person for the 
purposes of Chapter 7 of the Localism Act. The Independent Person will be invited to 
attend meetings of the Standards and General Purposes Committee in that capacity.  
  
And that the appointment is made for a period of three years from 6 February 2023 
  
5  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and in response to comments from 
members clarified that the Independent Person is consulted if the Monitoring Officer 
decides that an investigation is necessary.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee noted the number and types of complaint received by the 
Monitoring Officer over the past two years 
  
6  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Committee clarified that the 20/21 Annual Complaints report would be received at 
the November meeting, and the 21/22 report in June 
  
RESOLVED:  that the Work Programme was noted and agreed as ame
[...]
e 
monitoring of the contract should also be agreed  

7/10/2022 updated comments:  
The contract for off framework providers is now sitting with 
the Director of Children Services. we are awaiting her sign off 
before this can be sent out. Once signed, we will issue 
contracts to the semi-independent providers. We can then 
send the contracts to residentials and Independent Fostering 
Agencies (IFA). The vast majority of the off spend are with 
the semi-independent providers so we are seeking to 
complete this first and then move onto the IFAs and 
residential 
  

30/11/22 

 

P
age 18



 

Page 1 of 10 

Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 9th November 2022 
 
Subject: Fraud Update 
 
Lead officer:  Roger Kershaw – Interim Executive Director of Finance and 
Digital 
Lead member: Mike Brunt Chair of Standards and GP Committee 
Contact officer: Kevin Holland – Head of Shared Fraud Partnership 

Tel.–020 8871 6451  
kevin.holland@richmondandwandsworth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That members note the Fraud Progress report that includes an indicative plan 
for the application of resources for 2022/23, a review of activity completed 
during 2021/22 and 2022/23 to October 2022, and comment on the matters 
arising from it. 
  
 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 One of the responsibilities of the Committee is to maintain an overview of the 

effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance, 
particularly those concerned with risk management, internal control, financial 
governance, treasury management, and counter fraud and corruption; obtaining 
assurance that appropriate action is being taken on any issues raised. 
 

1.2 Members recognise that the funds the Council administers and services it 
provides are targeted by fraudsters, and support the fight against Fraud and 
Corruption through an anti-fraud strategy and culture that seeks to: 

 
• Have robust arrangements and executive support to 
[...]
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee: Standard and General-Purpose Committee  
Date: 28 November 2022 
Wards: All 

Subject:  2021-22 Statement of accounts and Audit Results 
Lead Officer:       Roger Kershaw – Interim Executive Director of Finance and Digital 

Lead Member: Councillor Billy Christie  

Contact Officer:   Nemashe Sivayogan – Head of Treasury and Pensions 

Recommendations:  
A. That Committee approve the revised Statement of Accounts, including the Group 

Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts (Appendix 2), subject to any further 
comments from the External Auditor. 

B. To note EY’s Audit Results Report (Appendix 3) and the Letter of Representation 
for the Statement of Accounts. 

C. To note EY’s Audit Results Report (Appendix 4) for the Pension Fund accounts 
and the Letter of Representation. 

D. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee delegate authority to the 
Executive Director of Finance and Digital to sign off the final accounts once 
completed, subject to the Committee receiving a copy for inspection prior to 
signing.  
 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report presents the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 

March 2022 for adoption by Standards and General Purposes Committee in 
accordance with the statutory requirements contained in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 and the ISA 260. 

1.2. A summary of the Statement of Accounts is attached as Appendix 1. The full draft 
accounts are attached as Appendix 2 to this report.  Appendices 3 and 4 contain 
Ernst & Young’s (EY’s) Audit Results Reports on the main accounts and Pension 
Fund respectively, including two Letters of Representation, one for the main 
accounts and one for the Pension Fund. 

 
2 DETAILS 
2.1. The Accounting Code of Practice: Section 21(2) of the Local Government Act 2003 

requires local authorities in the United Kingdom to keep their accounts in 
accordance with “proper practices”.
[...]
ion of accounts: the statutory deadline to publish the 2021-22 statement of 
accounts is 30 November 2022.  However, the external auditors have informed the 
officers that they will not be signing the audit until the audit guidance on how to 
treat the Council’s infrastructure assets is published by the government and they 
complete the audit accordingly.  The auditors expect to sign the Merton statement 
of accounts by March 2023 and then we will publish on the Council’s website. 

2.8 That the Standards and General Purposes Committee delegate authority to the 
Executive Director of Finance and Digital to sign off the final accounts once 
completed, subject to the Committee receiving a copy for inspection prior to 
signing.  
 
 
 
 

Page 34



2.9 Audit Progress: Ernst & Young are still in the process of auditing the Merton 
Statement of accounts.  The progress and the outstanding audit items are listed in 
the EY audit results report (Appendix 3) . Until the audit work is fully complete, it is 
possible that amendments may arise. If they do, they will be reported to this 
committee. Subject to satisfactory completion of the remaining audit work, the 
results of the audit are that the accounts are unqualified, that is, the financial 
statements give a true and fair view in accordance with the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.  

2.10  Audit Results Reports: Ernst & Young has issued its draft Audit Results Reports 
(ARRs), under ISA 260. The auditors are required to comply with the Auditing 
Standards contained under ISA 260, which covers ‘Communications of Audit 
Matters with those charged with governance’. The auditor is required to report 
relevant matters relating to the audit to those charged with governance. There is 
one ARR for the Statement of Accounts and a separate ARR for the Pension Fund 
accounts. The key matters being reported by EY are in respect of- 

2.11 Going Concern The accounts include in Note 42, “Critica
[...]
taken into account all relevant information and the effects of the COVID-19
pandemic of which we are aware.

Management Rep Letter

P
age 332



EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 333



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee 
Date: 28 November 2022 
Wards:  

Subject:  Progress Report on Risk Management 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw, Interim Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
Contact officer: Zoe Church, Head of Business Planning, 020 8545 3451 
 
Recommendations: 
A. That the Standards and General Purposes Committee reviews the adequacy of 

the risk management framework and the associated control environment 
B. To consider the Key Strategic Risks and Issues faced by the council, and 

determine whether these are being actively managed   
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1
[...]
 the adequacy of 

the risk management framework and the associated control environment 
B. To consider the Key Strategic Risks and Issues faced by the council, and 

determine whether these are being actively managed   
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a progress report on risk 

management within Merton, including details of the Key Strategic Risks 
(KSRs) faced by the council. 
 

1.2 The risk management strategy was approved by Cabinet on 7th February 
2022 and approved by Council on 2nd March 2022 as part of the 2022/26 
Business Plan.  
 
The current Risk Management Strategy is at Appendix I. 
 

1.3 All departments review their risks each quarter at their respective DMTs, 
followed by a review of all risks by the Corporate Risk Management Group 
(CRMG). The final report in the quarterly cycle is presented to CMT to 
review the risks that are on the Key Strategic Risk Register (KSRR); these 
are significant risks, which may have a strategic impact on the council as a 
whole. 
 

1.4 The report also summarises the Zurich risk training of CMT to drive a review 
of risks throughout the authority. 
 

1.5 Strategic oversight is provided annually by Cabinet, and assessment of 
governance arrangements are considered as part of the annual report to the 
Standards and General Purposes Committee.   

 
2 DETAILS 
2.1. Our risk management strategy emphasises the benefits and importance of 

having effective risk management and provides a concise and structured 
approach for managing our risks.  

Page 340



 
It includes clear guidance for defining the likelihood and impact of risks, in 
order to ensure a consistency in risk scores across the council.  Our risks 
are scored using a Red, Amber or Green status, with scores ranging from 
one (Green) to a maximum of 24 (Red)  
 
The strategy also includes the process for identifying and raising new risks, 
the removing of risks from our registers and for escalating 
[...]
intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Date:  28 November 22 
Subject: Gifts and Hospitality – Councillors 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mike Brunt, Chair, Standards and General 
Purposes Committee 
Lead officer: Louise Round, Interim Executive Director for Innovation 
and Change and Monitoring Officer 
Contact officer:  Amy Dumitrescu, Democracy Services Manager 

Recommendations: 
A. That the Committee notes the report 
B. That members are reminded of their responsibility to complete 
 declarations of gifts and hospitality including reasons for acceptance 
C. That members discuss and approve the amended Gifts and Hospitality 

Protocol contained at Appendix 2 of the report  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is the yearly update on the registration by Councillors of 

gifts and hospitality. 
 
1.2 A copy of the register accompanies this report at Appendix 1. 

 
1.3 Although updated last November, the protocol on gifts and hospitality 

which does not form part of the constitution, but which provides further 
guidance in this area, would benefit from a further update to clarify 
requirements and processes, which have been improved since the last 
update. A copy of the proposed updated protocol accompanies this 
report at Appendix 2. 

 
2. DETAILS 
 
2.1 The Code of Conduct for Councillors requires that: 
 

• Councillors do not accept gifts or hospitality, irrespective of 
estimated value, which could give rise to real or substantive 
personal gain or a reasonable suspicion of influence on my part to 
show favour from persons seeking to acquire, develop or do 
business with the local authority or from persons who may apply to 
the local authority for any permission, licence or other significant 
advantage.  

 
• Councillors register with the Monitoring Officer any gift or hospitality 

with an estimated value of at least £25 within 28 days of its receipt.  

Page 369

Agenda Item 9



 
• Coun
[...]
 managers which might 
result in complaints, damage to the reputation of the Council, possible 
adverse impacts upon the quality of the Council’s decision making 
processes and legal challenges to Council actions. 

 

Page 387



11. APPENDIX – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT FORMS PART OF THE 
REPORT 

 
 Appendix 1:  Details of the Registers held by Directors for the period                                         
01.11.21-30.09.22 

 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None. 

Page 388



Appendix one to  
Gifts and Hospitality report to CMT report 11.10.22  

1 
 

 
London Borough of Merton 

 
Gifts and Hospitality Register (Staff)  

 
01.11.21.- 30.09.22 

 
4 Entries  

 
Chief Executives Department = 2 
 

Date Name and Post Donor & Details Accept 
 

if Yes reason  

27.11.21 Senior Officer  AFC Wimbledon 2 tickets to football and 
lunch 

Yes Partnership working  

10.12.21 Officer 3 tickets to Cinderella Yes  No reason supplied  
 
 
Community and Housing = 1 
 
Date Name and Post Donor & Details Accept 

 
if Yes reason  

30.11.21 Senior Officer  AELTC Lunch  Yes Lunch is to say thank you for our 
support around the 
Championships earlier this year 

 
Environment and Regeneration = 1 
 

Date Name and Post Donor & Details Accept 
 

if Yes reason  

30.11.21 Senior Officer  AELTC Lunch  Yes No reason supplied  
 

P
age 389



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee 
Date: 28 November 2022 
Wards: All 

Subject:  Appointing the Hearings Sub-Committee for Member Complaints  
Lead officer: Louise Round, Monitoring Officer 
Lead member: Councillor Mike Brunt, Chair, Standards and General Purposes 
Committee 
Contact officer: Louise Round, Monitoring Officer 

Recommendations:  
A. To agree that the Standards and General Purposes Committee appoint a sub-

committee to undertake hearings as and when required to consider complaints 
against members under the members complaints process, part 5A of the Council’s 
Constitu
[...]
mber  

• External Audit Annual Letter  
• Internal Audit progress report on annual audit plan 
• Final Accounts 

Page 407

Agenda Item 12



• Fraud Update Report 
• Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (members)  
• Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (officers)  
• Risk management  
• Temporary and Contract Staff update 
• Work programme 

 

 

Add as required: 

• Polling Places  
• Constitutional amendments 
• Review of members’ interests 
• Independent / co-opted members (September ‘24) 
• Reports on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer  
• Report on payment exceeding £1000 as a result of maladministration as directed 

by the LGO. 
• Revisions to Contract Standing Orders (July ‘23) 
• Freedom of the Borough (recommendations from working group) 

 

 

Page 408


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report on Annual Audit Plan
	Subject:  Internal Audit Progress report 2022/23
	2.3	The agreed deliverable audit days is 765 days, based upon the original audit plan agreed at committee 10 March 2022, which included 43 pieces of work. The table shown below summarises the progress of audit activity since April 2022.
	3.13	Since April 2022, we have issued 2 final limited assurance reports: Payroll bank changes and Children Placement Commissioning. We have 2 draft limited assurance reports, where we are waiting for management comment.
	3.14	Payroll bank changes
	Progress of Priority 1 audit actions
	11        Crime and disorder implications
	11.1      n/a
	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	Appendix A – Audit Assurances since April 2022
	Appendix B- Update on all outstanding Priority 1 actions


	Appendix A Audit Plan 2022_23
	Appendix B Update on all outstanding Priority 1 audit actions

	6 Fraud Update Report including RIPA authorisations
	1.	Purpose of Report and Executive Summary
	1.1	One of the responsibilities of the Committee is to maintain an overview of 
[...]
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality Report (members)
	Subject: Gifts and Hospitality – Councillors
	Cabinet Member: Councillor Mike Brunt, Chair, Standards and General Purposes Committee
	1.	Purpose of report and executive summary
	2.	Details
	9.	Crime and Disorder implications

	GH Register Councillors - Extract
	GH Protocol 21

	10 Annual Gifts and Hospitality Report (officers)
	Subject: Gifts and Hospitality – Officers
	Cabinet Member: Councillor Mike Brunt, Chair, Standard and General Purposes Committee
	1.	Purpose of report and executive summary
	2.	Details
	9.	Crime and Disorder implications

	GH Register Officers - Extract

	11 Hearings Sub-Committee
	Subject:  Appointing the Hearings Sub-Committee for Member Complaints
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.1	At its meeting on 22 July 2021, Standards and General Purposes Committee agreed a revised process for dealing with complaints that members had breached the code of conduct which would apply to all complaints received after 8 July 2021.
	1.1.2	As part of this process, where relevant, the Monitoring Officer will review the investigating officer’s report and in consultation with the Independent Persons, will either (a) refer the matter to the Hearings Subcommittee which is a sub-committee of the Standards and General Purposes Committee or (b) seek local resolution. A Hearing sub-committee of the Standards and General Purposes Committee is therefore required to be appointed.

	2	Details
	2.1.1	The process requires that, following a complaint, if an investigation is undertaken and the outcome of that investigation is that there is no breach of the code of conduct, then there is no requirement for a hearing and the matter is simply reported to the Standards and General Purposes Committee for information. However, if the conclusion of the investigating officer is that there has been a breach then, on receipt of a report concluding that there had been a breach, the matter would proceed straight to a hearing 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
28 NOVEMBER 2022 
(8.00 pm - 9.42 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Michael Brunt (in the Chair), 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor John Braithwaite, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Gill Manly, Councillor Michael Paterson, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Simon McGrath and 
Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
Louise Round (Interim Executive Director of Innovation and 
Change), Margaret Culleton, Roger Kershaw (Interim Executive 
Director of Finance and Digital), Helen Martin, Kevin Holland and 
Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillor Gill Manly, Nemashe Sivayogan (Head of Treasury 
and Pensions), Katy Willison, Clive Douglas and Elizabeth 
Jackson (Ernst and Young) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Robert Page, Councillor Simon McGrath 
attended as substitute.  Councillor Gill Manly attended remotely. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
4  EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL LETTER (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The External Audit Annual Letter will be brought to a future meeting of the committee. 
  
5  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT ON ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report.   
  
In response to questions, the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that officers could be 
invited to the Committee meeting to report on how items of concern had been taken 
forward, there is no automatic process for doing so, but as some items have been on 
the report three times, now may be a good time to invite relevant officers.  At this 
stage it would not be necessary to invite the Chief Executive, but that is possible.   

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

  
RESOLVED:   
  

-       That the committee noted and commented on the report, and requested that 
officers from Building Control and PCI Compliance be invited to the March 
meeting, if their audit items remain unresolved. 

-       That officers would circulate a list of when schools in the borough had last 
been audited to members. 

  
6  FRAUD UPDATE REPORT INCLUDING RIPA AUTHORISATIONS (Agenda 

Item 6) 
 

The Head of Shared Fraud Partnership introduced the report.  The National Fraud 
Initiative allows the borough to match data with other local authorities to find people 
who have moved between areas, or deceased, to ensure that benefits are not 
duplicated.  This work provides a significant return for little input form the authority.  
The work will mainly weed out clerical issues, but the risk of fraud lies within this 
area. 
  
The work will feature on the audit plan for next year, and the numbers could be lower 
when checked at that time.  A number of authorities have done extensive data 
cleansing, which will impact on final figures. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That members noted the Fraud Progress report that included an indicative plan for 
the application of resources for 2022/23, a review of activity completed during 
2021/22 and 2022/23 to October 2022, and commented on the matters arising from 
it. 
  
7  FINAL ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Interim Executive Director for Finance and Digital introduced the report, with the 
External Auditor, Ernst and Young.   
  
In response to questions, officers confirmed that the understatement of cash was 
related to how schools submitted their data, accounts had been amended to show 
PTA funds were correctly categorised, the money was not mislaid. 
  
Errors in accounting classification had shown an understatement in cash and 
overstatement in debtors, this had been resolved.   
  
There is potential for some elements to become material, there is work in progress in 
this complex area, the rest of the report is fine.   
  
If the committee approves subject to further changes, officers will write to the 
committee once the audit is complete highlighting any additional findings with 
amendments and a final version.  If necessary a meeting with the chair and vice-chair 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

3 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

can be arranged, with responsibility for final approval delegated to the chair, vice-
chair and S151 officer. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

-       That the Committee approved the revised Statement of Accounts, including the 
Group Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts (Appendix 2), subject to any 
further comments from the External Auditor. B.  

-       That the Committee noted EY’s Audit Results Report (Appendix 3) and the 
Letter of Representation for the Statement of Accounts. 

-       That the Committee noted EY’s Audit Results Report (Appendix 4) for the 
Pension Fund accounts and the Letter of Representation. 

-       That the Standards and General Purposes Committee delegated authority to 
the Executive Director of Finance and Digital to sign off the final accounts 
once completed, subject to the Committee receiving a copy for inspection prior 
to signing. 

  
  
8  RISK MANAGEMENT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Interim Executive Director for Finance and Digital introduced the report and in 
response to questions noted that Cyber attacks are a major risk, although Merton has 
not been adversely affected directly, other councils have and it’s important to be 
prepared, effective training is in place. 
  
The pandemic had tested the business continuity plans well, and we had shown 
ourselves to be well equipped to deal with the risk. 
  
The Cost of Living Crisis is a risk and is covered in balancing the budget, the impact 
on the council has not yet manifested, but the pressure on services is likely to 
increase, both in terms of the demands on services and the impact of inflation on 
council costs in delivering services. 
  
The impact of the mini-budget was short term, affecting gilt prices and inflation and 
government borrowing, over time it is expected to settle down as financial markets 
become more confident in the British economy. 
  
The next quarterly review could include a narrative explaining the limits of actions 
available to the council in some instances. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
-       That the Standards and General Purposes Committee reviewed the adequacy of 

the risk management framework and the associated control environment 
-       That the Committee considered the Key Strategic Risks and Issues faced by the 

council, and determined whether these are being actively managed 
  
  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

4 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

  
9  ANNUAL GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REPORT (MEMBERS) (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Chair encouraged members to speak to colleagues, share the report and 
promote the declaration of gifts and hospitality. 
  
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and the proposed changes to the Gifts 
and Hospitality Protocol. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

-       That the Committee noted the report  
-       That members were reminded of their responsibility to complete declarations 

of gifts and hospitality including reasons for acceptance  
-       That members discussed and approved the amended Gifts and Hospitality 

Protocol contained at Appendix 2 of the report, in regard to the tickets to the 
pantomime, but retained the current procedure on declaring participation in the 
Councillors’ ballot for Wimbledon Championship Tickets 

-       That the members delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to amend the 
protocol to reflect the views of the Committee.  

  
10  ANNUAL GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REPORT (OFFICERS) (Agenda Item 

10) 
 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and in response to questions confirmed 
that officers are never named in public documents. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

-       That the Committee noted the report 
  
11  HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 11) 

 
  
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, and in response to questions confirmed 
that the size of the Sub-Committee and proportion of representation had been agreed 
at a previous meeting of the Standards and General Purposes Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

-       That the Standards and General Purposes Committee agreed to appoint a 
sub-committee to undertake hearings as and when required to consider 
complaints against members under the members complaints process, part 5A 
of the Council’s Constitution (Appendix A). Group offices would be approached 
to nominate members. 

-       The Monitoring Officer would compare proposed sanctions with those in other 
councils and report back to the Committee if there are notable differences. 

  
12  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12) 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

5 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
The Chair requested that an item on Temporary and Contract workers be expanded 
to a report on HR Metrics covering a wider range of information, to inform the 
Committee on the shape of the workforce following the pandemic. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme was noted and agreed as amended. 
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

